Department of Healthcare and Family Services – Encounter Submission Manual
CHAPTER 5 – Error Resolutions
May, 2018   Page 1 of 18
CHAPTER 5 – Error Resolution
Table of ContentsTable of ContentsTable of ContentsTable of Contents
1. Institutional Claims – Q&A ............................................................................................................................................. 2
2. Professional Claims – Q&A ............................................................................................................................................. 5
3. NCPDP – Q&A ................................................................................................................................................................. 9

Hospitals
1) NPI
2) NPI and Transaction Type code*
3) NPI and Taxonomy
4) NPI, Taxonomy and Transaction
Type code*
5) NPI and Zip Code (5 Positions)
6) NPI and Zip + 4 (9 Positions)
7) NPI, Taxonomy and Zip Code (5
Positions)
8) NPI, Taxonomy and Zip + 4 (9
Positions)
9) No match, claim to Black Hole
report
NIPS (Non-Institutional)
1) NPI to HFS Number
2) NPI and transaction type code*
3) NPI and 5 digit Zip Code to HFS
number
4) NPI and 9 digit Zip Code to HFS
number
5) No match, claim to Black Hole
report
*Transaction Type Codes include – This is derived based on claim type.
N – Pharmacy
I – Institutional
P – Professional
D – Dental
W – Waiver
Note – Since the HFS provider extract file doesn’t contain the taxonomy code and effective dates, it is
expected from providers to bill with right taxonomy based on the dates of service on the claim,
otherwise the tie-breaker logic above won’t work and corresponding encounters will be flagged as
black-hole (H42- NPI not useable). Taxonomy code has been added to the tie-breaker logic for NIPS as
well.
Department of Healthcare and Family Services – Encounter Submission Manual
CHAPTER 5 – Error Resolutions
May, 2018   Page 16 of 18
5.  ‘Tie-breaker’ data elements are not submitted on the NCPDP transaction.  A one-to-one NPI to HFS
Provider ID is expected.
6. Atypical Providers do not have to get NPI, but they have to be registered with HFS and obtain HFS Provider
IDs to and that should be use instead of NPI. Emergency Transportation providers have to get NPI and use
NPI to use for while submitting claims.
7. If the NPI is not registered with the Department, the claim will fall onto the “black hole report” or provider
error file.
8. HFS will match against the first 20 bytes in the Provider Name looking for an exact match in the provider
extract file. MCOs can refer to HFS file as part of audit before sending files to HFS.
9. Guidance on taxonomy (specialties) for submitting encounters.
1. Once the provider record is identified through NPI check, the elements from X12 i.e. Provider
taxonomy, bill type and provider type (from HFS file) is utilize to derive the provider category of service.
This is to ensure that the provider is billing for the services for which it has been approved as part of
enrollment process with PES.
2. If a match isn’t found - MCOs will receive P03 error, indicating that providers aren’t registered for the
category of service on the dates of services billed on the encounter.
3. If the Plan submits claims with CRC*ZZ, HFS will assign COS 30- Healthy Mom Healthy Kids Service.
Plans are encouraged not to submit CRC*ZZ Segment if not required.
Refer the Taxonomy code crosswalk for 837I and 837P under references section below link –
Note – HFS accepts all the taxonomy code published on CM/WPC site.
10. H-42 Checklist for Providers–
This list contains few checks that plans can perform upfront on their encounter creation/submission to HFS
on all claims